

8 SC 444/2019
STATE Vs. MANOJ
FIR No. 709 /2013
PS KARAWAL NAGAR

19.07.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. Sanjay Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons.
Accused persons are absent.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

An application u/s 205 Cr.PC is moved by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Manoj, Kamlesh, Arjun, Asha, Avdesh and Parmeshwar seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that the sister of accused Arjun was married on 15.07.2024 at Bareilly, UP and the accused persons are all related to her. Furthermore, the sister of accused Arjun is stated to be at her parental house and after the completion of ceremonies, she is supposed to go to her matrimonial house today. The application is supported with any marriage invitation card to substantiate the averments.

On the LDOH, this court had issuedailable warrants against PW Rani. PW Rani has appeared in pursuance of theailable warrants issued against him. She has filed her personal bond in a sum of Rs. 5,000/-. The same is taken on record.

PW Satender is also present.

PW Rani and Satender are discharged unexamined at the request of the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons due to non availability of the accused persons. Let, their diet money for the NDOH be paid by the accused persons.

PW Rani and Satender are bound down for the NDOH.

Now to come up for PE on **02.09.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/19.07.2024