

10 SC 444/2019  
STATE Vs. MANOJ  
FIR No.709/2013  
PS KARAWAL NAGAR

24.12.2024

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld. Substitute Addl PP for the State.  
Sh. Sanjay Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused persons alongwith accused persons.  
Sh. J. P. Bansal, Ld. Counsel for complainant alongwith complainant.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

On the LDOH, this court had issuedailable warrants against Islaman W/o Abdul Rehman. She has filed her personal bond/surety bond in a sum of Rs. 5,000/-. The same is taken on record.

PW Islaman has not appeared despite repeated calls and waiting.

Let NBW be issued against the PW Islaman and notice to her surety u/s 446 Cr.PC through IO/SHO concerned for NDOH.

On the LDOH, this Court had issuedailable warrant against PW Phool Bano Khan W/o Mausam Khan has been received back unserved with the report that in spite of best efforts, she could not be traced. The process server Ct. Sonu Yadav, no. 3234/NE has recorded the statement of one Chand Mohammad and one Chander Bhan, who are residents of the same locality and as per their statements, PW Phool Bano was residing as a tenant at the house of Chand Mohammad, however, she had vacated the said premises in the year 2013.

Theailable warrants were issued against PW Phool Bano

Khan, after the summons issued to her were duly served on the LDOH by HC Deepak Kumar no. 1454/NE. This Court cannot fathom as to how the process, which was duly served through the process server HC Deepak Kumar on the same address, has been returned back unserved through process server Ct. Sonu Yadav.

Let, the said process reports be brought to the notice of the DCP concerned, since both the said process reports are contradictory to each other and they cannot stand together.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Phool Bano Khan through DCP concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **15.02.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)  
ASJ (FTC)/North-  
East/KKD Courts/  
Delhi/24.12.2024