

9 SC 444/2019
STATE Vs. MANOJ
FIR No. 709/2013
(KARAWAL NAGAR)

19.02.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.
Accused Bhure @ Avadhesh, Kamlesh and Manoj are present.
Accused Arjun, Asha and Parmeshwar are absent.
Sh. Sanjay Singh, Ld. Counsel for all the accused.
PW Retd. ASI Bhuri Singh is present.
PW ASI Radhey Shyam is absent despite service and a request is received on his behalf that he is busy in law and arrangement duty in AI Summit.

An application is moved by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Arjun, Asha and Parmeshwar seeking exemption from personal appearance. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed for today only.

It has been submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Arjun, Asha and Parmeshwar that the accused shall not dispute their identity, if the prosecution witnesses are examined in their absence.

PW Retd. ASI Bhuri Singh is examined, cross examined and discharged as PW-8.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW ASI Radhey Shyam to be served through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **04.06.2026**.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/19.02.2026